CHAPTER 839-H. F. No. 222

An act relating to bounties for wild animals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 348.071, Subdivisions 1, 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 348.071, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 686, Section 1, is amended to read:
- 348.071 Wolf, lynx, bobcat, fox. Subdivision 1. Every person who shall kill a wild wolf, lynx or bobcat in this state up to and including June 30, 1959, not having at the time spared the life of any other such wolf, lynx or bobcat which he could have killed, shall, upon compliance herewith, be rewarded in the sum of \$35 for each adult timber wolf, \$25 for each cub timber wolf, \$25 for each coyote or brush wolf of any age, and \$15 for each lynx or bobcat regardless of age.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 348.071, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 686, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Wolf, lynx, bobcat and fox bounties, where appropriate county action has been taken, shall be paid from the county treasury, which treasury shall be reimbursed by the state from moneys in the game and fish fund; such reimbursement shall not exceed \$3 for each adult fox and \$1 for each fox cub.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 840—H. F. No. 483

[Coded]

. An act relating to state highway patrol trainees, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [161.121] Highway patrol trainees, training program. The commissioner of highways may provide training programs for the purpose of obtaining qualified personnel for the highway patrol. Persons accepted by the commissioner of highways for training under such training program shall be designated highway patrol trainees and shall receive a salary not to exceed \$200 per month during the

period of such training; and there is hereby appropriated out of the trunk highway fund a sufficient sum of money to carry out the provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. Nothing contained in this act shall be construed to prevent the commissioner of highways from providing inservice training programs for highway patrol officers.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 841—H. F. No. 1065

An act relating to frozen food locker plants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 31.185, Subdivisions 1, 6 and 8 and Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 31.185, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

31.185 Frozen food locker plants. Subdivision 1. Definitions. The term "food" as used herein includes every article used for, or entering into the consumption of, or used or intended for use in the preparation of food, drink, confectionery or condiment for man, whether simple, mixed or compound.

"Frozen Food Locker Plant" means a place in which space in individual lockers is rented to individuals for the storage of food and which is artificially cooled for the purpose of preserving such food.

"Sharp frozen" means freezing of food in a room in which the temperature is zero degrees Fahrenheit or below.

The term "Department" as used herein means the Department of Agriculture, Dairy and Food.

"Person" means an individual, partnership, corporation or association.

"Processor" means any person who directly or indirectly, for compensation, cuts, wraps and/or freezes meat or meat products for frozen storage by the ultimate consumer.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 31.185, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 820, Section 2, is amended to read:
 - Subd. 2. Operators, licenses. Every person engaged